RESOLUTION NO. 2018-XX

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FULLERTON, CALIFORNIA, ESTABLISHING THE ACTIVE TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE AND REPEALING RESOLUTION NOS. 8366 AND 8724

WHEREAS, the City of Fullerton recognizes the importance of pedestrian and bicycle safety within the City.

WHEREAS, the City Council has declared its intent to replace the Bicycle User's Subcommittee with an Active Transportation Committee.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Fullerton does hereby resolve as follows:

- 1. The Bicycle User's Subcommittee is disbanded and replaced by the Active Transportation Committee.
- 2. The duties of the Active Transportation Committee are as follows:
 - a. Advise Staff and City Council on implementation, criteria and priority of pedestrian and bicycling related policies and projects.
 - b. Provide input to Staff regarding pursuit of grant funding opportunities.
 - c. Provide input on program development for walking and bicycle safety, education, law enforcement and other areas pertinent to walking and bicycling in the City.
 - d. Review and discuss current walking and bicycling issues and advise Staff and City Council.
 - e. Provide for public participation and involvement with respect to walking and bicycling project and program implementation and other active transportation matters.
- 3. The Committee will follow the conditions governing commission and committee appointments and conduct as defined in Fullerton Municipal Code Section 2.11.
- 4. Quorum. A quorum of the committee shall be 50%+1 of the total membership.
- 5. Meetings. The Committee shall establish the time, place and location of its regular meetings.
- 6. Resolution Nos. 8366 and 8724 pertaining to the Bicycle Users Subcommittee are repealed.
- 7. This resolution will become effective January 1, 2019.

ADOPTED BY THE FULLERTON CITY COUNCIL ON SEPTEMBER 18, 2018.

Douglas B. Chaffee, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lucinda Williams, City Clerk

Date